

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

CONNECTU, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., MARK ZUCKERBERG,  
EDUARDO SAVERIN, DUSTIN MOSKOVITZ,  
ANDREW MCCOLLUM, CHRISTOPHER  
HUGHES, AND THEFACEBOOK, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:07-CV-10593 (DPW)

Related Action: Civil Action No. 04-CV-11923 (DPW)

District Judge Douglas P. Woodlock

Magistrate Judge Robert B. Collings

**CONNECTU INC.'S OPPOSITION  
TO FACEBOOK DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY THE PROCEEDINGS PENDING  
CONNECTU LLC'S APPEAL TO THE FIRST CIRCUIT OF JUDGE WOODLOCK'S  
ORDER OF DISMISSAL IN RELATED CASE NO. 1-04-CV-11923-DPW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....2

II. FACEBOOK DEFENDANTS CANNOT MEET THEIR BURDEN .....2

    A. The Law Abhors a Stay.....2

    B. Facebook Defendants’ Arguments for a Stay Ignore the Facts .....4

        1. Facebook Defendants’ Arguments Rely on Hindsight .....5

        2. There Are No Overlapping Issues.....7

        3. The Appeal Will Not Affect This Case.....8

        4. The Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 Issue Is Different in the Appeal .....9

III. IT IS UNFAIR TO CONNECTU TO DENY IT JUSTICE .....10

IV. THE APPEAL WAS EFFICIENT AND NECESSARY .....11

    A. ConnectU Has Taken the Most Efficient Course of Action .....11

    B. Appealing The Dismissal Was Necessary .....12

V. CONCLUSION.....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abel v. Miller*,  
904 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 10

*Am. Life Ins. Co. v. Stewart*,  
300 U.S. 203 (1937)..... 8

*Amersham Int’l. v. Corning Glassworks*,  
108 F.R.D. 71 (D. Mass. 1985)..... 4

*An Giang Agric. & Food Imp. Exp. Co. v. United States*,  
350 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (C.I.T. 2004) ..... 7

*Austin v. Unarco Industries*,  
705 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 3, 4

*Canal Properties LLC v. Alliant Tax Credit V. Inc.*,  
No. C04-03201 SI, 2005 WL 1562807 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2005) ..... 7, 11

*Caspian Inv., Ltd. v. Viacom Holdings, Ltd.*,  
770 F. Supp. 880 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) ..... 13

*Clinton v. Jones*,  
520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... 3, 10

*Commerce Oil Refining Corp. v. Miner*,  
303 F.2d 125 (1st Cir. 1962)..... 4

*Cuomo v. United States Nuclear Reg. Commn.*,  
772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 2

*Curtis v. Citibank, N.A.*,  
226 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 7

*Dellinger v. Mitchell*,  
442 F.2d 782 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 3

*Furminator, Inc. v. Ontel Prods. Corp.*,  
NO. 4:06-CV-1294 CAS, 2006 WL 2711642 (E.D. Mo., Sep 21, 2006)..... 8

*In re Atl. Pipe Corp.*,  
304 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 2

*Landis v. North American Co.*,  
299 U.S. 248 (1936)..... 2, 4, 10, 11

*Ogden Labs., Inc. v. Clorox Co.*,  
Civ. A. No. 92-3593, 1993 WL 133767 (E.D. La. April 22, 1993)..... 7

*Perez-Guzman v. Gracia*,  
346 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 10

*Pramco, LLC v. San Juan Bay Marina, Inc.*,  
435 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 6

*Sykes v. U.S.*,  
290 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1961) ..... 11

*Urbanizadora Villalba, Inc. v. Banco Y Agencia de Financiamiento de la Vivienda*,  
845 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 11

*Williford v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.*,  
715 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1983) ..... 10

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 ..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)..... 5
